COUNTY OF BERGEN BOROUGH OF PARAMUS ORDINANCE No. 2024-09

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND CHAPTER 379 OF THE CODE OF THE BOROUGH OF PARAMUS TITLED "SOLID WASTE" BY THE ADDITION OF A NEW §379-47 TO BE TITLED "CARDBOARD RECYCLING DUMSTER RENTAL"

<u>Section 1</u>. **NOW THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED** by the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Paramus that Chapter 379 of the Code of the Borough of Paramus titled "Solid Waste" is amended by adding a §379-47 through §379-50 to read as follows:

§379-47. Cardboard Recycling Dumpster Rental.

The Borough of Paramus shall make available to any owner, renter, or lessee of property within the Borough of Paramus a three (3) yard dumpster for the collection of cardboard and paper upon request after receiving the written consent of the property owner to place the dumpster on the property.

§379-48 Fees.

The Borough of Paramus shall place the container in a location to be approved by the Zoning Officer, for a one (1) time fee of One Thousand Six Hundred (\$1,600.00) Dollars.

§379-48. No permit for the placement of a dumpster shall be issued if the Zoning Officer determines that the placement of the dumpster could constitute a safety hazard, Such hazards shall include, but not be limited to, the placement of a dumpster within one hundred (100) yards of any place which stores large amounts of or sells fuel or other flammable liquids or gases; or the placement of a dumpster where it could interfere with vehicular or pedestrian circulation. The person placing or using the dumpster shall maintain the dumpster and the area surrounding it so that there shall be no accumulation of paper or cardboard or any other materials outside the dumpster and shall insure that the dumpster is properly maintained and does not become unsightly or a nuisance in any way.

COUNTY OF BERGEN BOROUGH OF PARAMUS ORDINANCE No. 2024-09

§379-50. The Borough of Paramus shall pick up and dispose of the cardboard and paper at

no cost to customer, however the owner, renter, or lessee shall be responsible for the

removal of any items placed in the dumpster which are not cardboard or paper.

Section 2. If any part of this Ordinance is for any reason held to be invalid, such

invalidity shall not affect the validity of the remaining portions of this Ordinance.

Section 3. All ordinances or parts of ordinances inconsistent herewith are hereby repealed

to the extent of such inconsistency.

Section 4. This Ordinance shall take effect upon final passage and publication

according to law.

Attest:	Approved:
ANNEMARIE KRUSZNIS, RMC	CHRISTOPHER DI PIAZZA,
Borough Clerk	Mayor

Introduced: March 19, 2024 Adopted: April 2, 2024